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TOWN OF SURFSIDE
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
AND
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEETING

Town Hall Commission Chambers
9293 Harding Ave., 2" Floor
Surfside, Florida 33154

FEBRUARY 25, 2016
7:00 PM

AGENDA

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

. CALL TO ORDER

. ROLL CALL

. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: JANUARY 28, 2016

. DESIGN REVIEW BOARD APPLICATIONS:

A. Request of the Owner of Property located at 9477 Harding Avenue.
The tenant is requesting a reverse channel LED lettering sign for a restaurant.

B. Request of the Owner of Property located at 9349 Collins Avenue.

The applicant received approval at the January 28, 2016 Design Review Board meeting
for a monument sign on facing Collins Avenue with a marble veneer with frosted glass to
provide the LED sign. The sign has been revised therefore, the applicant has submitted a
new style with an aluminum backing for push through lettering.

C. Request of the Owner of Property located at 9257 Dickens Avenue.
The applicant is proposing the construction of a new two story single-family residence.

D. Request of the Owner of Property located at 9464 Byron Avenue.
The applicant is requesting to add a bedroom at the front of the home.
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5. ADJOURNMENT.

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
AGENDA
FEBRUARY 25, 2016
7:00 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: JANUARY 28, 2016

4. QUASI-JUDICIAL APPLICATIONS:

Please be advised that the following items on the Agenda are Quasi-Judicial in
nature. If you wish to object or comment upon an item, please complete a
Public Speaker’s Card indicating the Agenda item number on which you
would like to comment. You must be sworn in before addressing the Board
and you may be subject to cross-examination. If you refuse to submit to
cross-examination, the Board will not consider your comments in its final
deliberation. Please also disclose any Ex-Parte communications you may have
had with any Board member. Board members must also do the same.

A. 9464 BYRON AVENUE

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD CONSIDERING THE
APPLICATION OF 9464 BYRON AVENUE TO PERMIT A
PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY VARIANCE FROM THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 90-49 OF THE TOWN OF
SURFSIDE CODE OF ORDINANCES PURSUANT TO SECTION 90-
36.1 OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE CODE OF ORDINANCES; TO
PERMIT 7% ADDITIONAL LOT COVERAGE FOR AN ADDITION
AND RENOVATION TO THE FIRST FLOOR OF THE EXISTING
SINGLE FAMILY HOME; PROVIDING FOR RECOMMENDATION
OF APPROVAL; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

5. DISCUSSION ITEMS:
1. Single Family Massing
2. Future Agenda Items

6. ADJOURNMENT.
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THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF

1990, ALL PERSONS ARE DISABLED; WHO NEED SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING

BECAUSE OF THAT DISABILITY SHOULD CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK AT 305-893-65t1 EXT. 226

NO LATER THAN FOUR DAYS PRIOR TO SUCH PROCEEDING. HEARING IMPAIRED PERSONS MAY CONTACT THE

TDD LINE AT 305-893-7936. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 286.0105, FLORIDA STATUTES, -
ANYONE WISHING TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE COMMISSION, WITH RESPECT

TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING OR HEARING, WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS

AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE, MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE

WHICH RECORD SHALL INCLUDE THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.

AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE VIEWED AT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK, TOWN OF SURFSIDE TOWN HALL, 9293

HARDING AVENUE. ANYONE WISHING TO OBTAIN A COPY OF ANY AGENDA ITEM SHOULD CONTACT THE -
TOWN CLERK AT 305-861-4863. TWO OR MORE MEMBERS OF TOWN COMMISSION OR OTHER TOWN BOARDS

MAY ATTEND AND PARTICIPATE AT THIS MEETING. THESE MEETINGS MAY BE CONDUCTED BY MEANS OF OR

IN CONJUNCTION WITH COMMUNICATIONS MEDIA TECHNOLOGY, SPECIFICALLY, A TELEPHONE CONFERENCE

CALL. THE LOCATION 9293 HARDING AVENUE, SURFSIDE, FL. 33154, WHICH IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, SHALL

SERVE AS AN ACCESS POINT FOR SUCH COMMUNICATION.
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TOWN OF SURFSIDE
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
AND
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEETING

Town Hall Commission Chambers
9293 Harding Ave., 2™ Floor
Surfside, Florida 33154

JANUARY 28, 2016
7:00 PM

MINUTES

ESIGN REVIEW BOARD

. CALL TO ORDER

Chair Lindsay Lecour called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.

ROLL CALL

Recording Clerk Nissa Benjamin called the roll with the following members present:

Chair Lindsay Lecour, Vice Chair Jacob Kligman, Board Member Jorge Gutierrez, Board
Member Armando Castellanos, Board Member James Mackenzie, and Board Member Peter
Glynn. Board Member Moshe Rubenstein was absent. Liaison, Commissioner Cohen was
absent.

. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: DECEMBER 17, 2015

Board Member Gutierrez made a motion to approve. The motion received a second from Vice
Chair Kligman and all voted in favor with Board Member Rubenstein absent.

. DESIGN REVIEW BOARD APPLICATIONS:
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A. Request of the Owner of Property located at 9180 Byron Avenue
The applicant is requesting an after the fact permit for a garage conversion.
Town Planner Sarah Sinatra presented the item.

Board Member Gutierrez made a motion to approve with the following condition:

1. The applicant plan landscaping in the landscape area.
The motion received a second from Board Member Castellanos and all voted in favor with Board
Member Rubenstein absent.

Board Member Moshe Rubenstein entered at 7:02 p.m.

B. Request of the Owner of Property located at 9057 Garland Avenue

The applicant is requesting an after the fact permit for a garage conversion.

Town Planner Sarah Sinatra presented the item and provided a larger scale plan for the Board to
review as there were some questions.

Board Member Castellanos made a motion to approve with the following conditions:
1. Provide a 5-foot setback for the driveway.
2. If concrete is proposed, it must be color texture treated. Stripping should not be
provided.
The motion received a second from Board Member Gutierrez and all voted in favor.

C. Request of the Owner of Property located at 9349 Collins Avenue

The applicant is proposing a monument sign on facing Collins Avenue.

Town Planner Sarah Sinatra presented the item. Applicant Luis Ajiurias gave more details on the
proposed sign. The Board discussed the sign further.

Vice Chair Kligman made a motion to approve with the following condition:
1. Provide a 20-foot front setback.
2. Provide only the address on the post, not the logo.
3. Limit glass area to 25 feet.
The motion received a second from Board Member Gutierrez and all voted in favor.

D. Request of the Owner of Property located at 9509 Harding Avenue

The applicant is requesting to install a sign that will have reverse channel lettering and will be externally
illuminated.

Town Planner Sarah Sinatra said the applicant asked if the Board would save their package on the
item as they would like to present it next month, February.

E. Request of the Owner of Property located at 9549 Carlyle Avenue
The applicant is requesting to change the fagade on a previously granted approval forthe construction
of a new two story single family residence at the September 24, 2015 Planning and Zoning meeting.
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Town Planner Sarah Sinatra presented the item. The applicant Victor Rodriguez had a visual
presentation with more details. Board Member MacKenzie thought the plan was very well done but
had a few questions for the applicant. The Board felt the revised plan was much better and Board
Member Glynn had concerns about the neighbor.

Board Member Gutierrez made a motion to approve with the following condition:
1. Provide a 20-foot setback.
The motion received a second from Board Member MacKenzie and all voted in favor.

F. Request of the Owner of Property located at 919 92™ Street

The applicant is proposing the construction of a new two story single-family residence.

Town Planner Sarah Sinatra presented the item. Applicant John Balisteri gave a visual presentation of
the project with details. Board Member MacKenzie had a few suggestions but overall was in
favor of the design. Board Member Glynn suggested the seawall be checked.

Board Member Gutierrez made a motion to approve. The motion received a second from Vice

Chair Kligman and all voted in favor.

5. ADJOURNMENT.
There being no further business to come before the Design Review Board the meeting adjourned
at 8:01 p.m. :

Accepted this day of , 2016

Chair Lindsay Lecour
Attest:

Sandra Novoa, MMC
Town Clerk
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PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
MINUTES
JANUARY 28, 2016
7:00 PM

. CALL TO ORDER

Chair Lindsay Lecour called the meeting to order at 8:01 pm.

ROLL CALL

Recording Clerk Nissa Benjamin called the roll with the following members present:

Chair Lindsay Lecour, Vice Chair Jacob Kligman, Board Member Armando Castellanos, Board
Member Peter Glynn and Board Member Moshe Rubenstein. Liaison, Commissioner Cohen was
absent.

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: DECEMBER 17, 2015

Board Member Rubenstein made a motion to approve. The motion received a second from Vice
Chair Kligman and all voted in favor.

ORDINANCE:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE,
FLORIDA AMENDING CHAPTER 90, ARTICLE IV “DISTRICT REGULATIONS”;
SPECIFICALLY AMENDING SECTION 90-48. “MODIFICATION OF SIDE AND REAR
YARD REGULATIONS”; CLARIFYING SECOND FLOOR BALCONIES OR TERRACES
WILL NOT BE COUNTED TOWARDS THE SETBACK; PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE CODE; PROVIDING FOR
CONFLICTS AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Recording Clerk Nissa Benjamin read the title of the ordinance.

Town Planner Sinatra presented the ordinance.

Board Member Rubenstein made a motion to recommend for second reading to the Town
Commission. The motion received a second from Vice Chair Kligman and all voted in favor.

5. DISCUSSION ITEMS:

1. Future Agenda Items
Sea level rise — Chair Lecour asks that this item be top priority.

Board Member Glynn spoke of hedges and how trees and bushes work very well.

6. ADJOURNMENT.
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There being no further business to come before the Planning and Zoning Board the meeting
adjourned at 8:13 p.m.

Accepted this day of , 2016
Chair Lindsay Lecour
Attest:
Sandra Novoa, MMC
Town Clerk
5
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MEMORANDUM

To: Design Review Board

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner
CC: Linda Miller, Town Attomey

Date: February 25, 2016

Re: 9477 Harding Avenue

The property located at 9477 Harding Avenue is within the SD-B40 zoning district.
The applicant is requesting a reverse channel LED lettering sign for a restaurant,
Kosh Modern Steakhouse. The Design Review Board initially heard this application
on August 27, 2015. At that meeting, the board added a condition of approval that the
overall sign be approved with the sign backing also included in the 35 square foot
maximum for the sign area. The code defines the sign face as the portion of a sign
on which copy is intended to be placed, exclusive of any supporting structures.
Therefore, the applicant has requested that the board reconsider only counting the
sign area and not the supporting structure towards the permitted square footage.

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Design Review
Board. In this report, Staff presents the following:

¢ Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review

e Staff Recommendation

STANDARDS / RESULTS

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements

Sec. 90-73
Signs Permitted Proposed
Area 35 square feet 34.39 square feet
Signs may include the following:
1) Trade name of establishment
Approved word 2) Logo of the establishment Sign consists of the trade name
content 3) Nature of business, services of the establishment
rendered or
4) Products sold on premises.
Page 1 of 2
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Prohibited Word
Content

Signs may not include the following:
1) Any reference to price, except as
provided in regards to “window
sign.”

No reference to price

Location

With the exception of theater
marquees and V-box signs, no sign
shall be erected so that any portion
thereof shall project over a dedicated
street or sidewalk or so that any
portion thereof shall project more than
five feet from any main building wall.

Sign does not project over the
sidewalk or street.

llumination

All  signage, lettering, logos or
trademarks shall be required to be lit
with white illumination from dusk to
dawn. The illumination may be either
internal  illumination or external
illumination, however, all walls below
the sign shall be illuminated with white
wall wash LED lighting. It shall be
located and directed solely at the sign.
The light source shall not be visible
from or cast into the right-of-way, or
cause glare hazards to pedestrians,
motorists, or adjacent properties.

The applicant is proposing
reverse channel lettering.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval.

Page 2 of 2
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MEMORANDUM

To: Design Review Board

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner
CC: Linda Miller, Town Attorney

Date: February 25, 2016

Re: 9349 Collins Avenue — Signage

The property is located at 9439 Collins Avenue, within the H120 zoning district. The site is
currently under construction and being developed as a Fendi Chateau. The applicant
received approval at the January 28, 2016 Design Review Board meeting for a monument
sign on facing Collins Avenue with a marble veneer with frosted glass to provide the LED
sign. After the applicant worked on the design drawings, they encountered difficulties with the
glass type of sign and the ability for the lighting to provide the desired effect. Therefore, the
applicant has submitted a revised sign style with an aluminum backing for push through
lettering.

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Design Review Board. In
this report Staff presents the following:

e Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review

¢ Applicable Design Guidelines standards, along with the results of the review

¢ Staff Recommendation

STANDARDS / RESULTS

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements

Sec. 90-73 (b) Monument Sign

Signs Permitted Proposed
Area 25 sf 25 sf
Signs may include the following:
1) Trade name of establishment “Fendi Chateau Residences ”
Approved word i ) Trad
content 2) Nature of business, services (Trade Name)
rendered or products sold on
premises.

Page 11
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Location

Monument signs.

a. Monument signs shall be permitted
in the H30C, H40, MU and H120
districts and are subject to the
following restrictions:

1. One sign per street frontage.

2. Maximum sign area is 25 square
feet.

3. Maximum height is five feet.

4. Signs shall maintain a five-foot
setback from all property lines and no
portion shall be permitted to project
within this five-foot setback area.

1. One sign

2. Sign area is 25 sf.

3. Sign height is 5 feet.

4. Sign is located 5 feet from the
property line.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval.

Page 2 of 2
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MEMORANDUM

To: Design Review Board

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner
cC: Linda Miller, Town Attorney

Date: February 25, 2016

Re: 9257 Dickens Avenue, New Residence

The property is located at 9257 Dickens Avenue, within the H30B zoning district. The
applicant is proposing the construction of a new two story single-family residence.

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Design Review Board. In
this report Staff presents the following:

» Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review

¢ Applicable Design Guidelines standards, along with the results of the review

e Staff Recommendation

Page 13
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Town of Surfside Zoning Code

STANDARDS / RESULTS

Sec. 90.43 Maximum building heights

4C.DRB

licable Requirements

Height Required Maximum Proposed
H30B 30 feet 25 feet
Sec. 90-45. Setbacks
Setbacks Required Proposed
Primary Frontage Minimum 20 feet 20 feet, 8 inches
Interior side Minimum 6.5 feet 5 feet
Rear Minimum 20 feet 32 feet
Sec. 90-45. Setbacks
H30A UPPER STORY | Required Proposed
FLOOR AREA IS LESS 48%
THAN 50% OF FIRST
STORY FLOOR AREA
Maximum Lot Coverage 40% 37%
FIRST STORY
Primary Frontage Minimum 20 feet 20 feet
Interior side Minimum 5 feet 5 feet
Rear Minimum 20 feet 32 feet
UPPER STORY
Primary frontage Minimum 20 feet/Average 22.5 feet | 36 feet
Interior side Minimum 5 Feet/ Average n/a 5 feet
Rear Minimum 20 feet/ Average n/a 32 feet
Sec. 90.49 Lot standards
Lot Standards H30B Required Proposed
Minimum Lot width 50 feet 50 feet
Minimum lot area 5,600 feet 5,625 square feet
Maximum lot coverage 40% 37%
Pervious area 35% (minimum) 35%
Sec. 90.50 Architecture and roof decks
Required Proposed
A unique elevation from the main . .
buildings of the adjacent two (2) The facade S stucco with
terraces and is a two
Unique Elevation homes shall be created through story structure, which is
the modulation of at least three (3) different that “; o
?efat?uer ;cs)!lowmg architectural neighboring facades.

Page 2 of 5
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(a)Length, width and massing of
the structure;

(b)Number of stories;

(c)Fagade materials;

(d)Porches and other similar
articulation of the front fagade;
(e)Number and location of doors
and windows; and

(fRoof style and pitch.

Wall openings

10% for all elevations

North elevation: 15.5%
South elevation: 14.5%
East elevation: 45.2%

West elevation: 24.4%

Roof Material

(a) Clay Tile;

(b) White concrete tile;

(c) Solid color cement tile which
color is impregnated with the
same color intensity throughout,
provided said color if granted
approval by the Design Review
Board;

(d)Architecturally embellished
metal if granted approval by the
Design Review Board; or
(e)Other Florida Building Code
approved roof material(s) if
granted approval by the Design
Review Board.

Flat roof is proposed.

Sec. 90.61.1 Paving in front and rear yards in H30 and H40 Districts

Paving Yards Required Proposed
Front setback permeability 50% minimum 53.9%

Front yard landscaped 30% minimum 53.9%

Rear yard landscaped 20% minimum 54.7%

Number of Curb Cuts One One

Curb Cut side set back 5 feet minimum 5 feet

Curb cut width 18 feet width maximum 15 feet 3 inches

Driveway Materials

Limited to the following

1. Pavers

2. Color and texture treated
concrete, including stamped
concrete

3. Painted concrete shall not
be permitted.

4. Asphalt shall not be
permitted.

Color and texture treated
concrete

Sec. 90-77Off-street Parking Requirements

Required

Minimum Space Requirements

Proposed

Page 3 of 5
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Single-family 2 spaces 2 spaces

Sec. 90-89.4(6). Street Tree Requirements
Required Required Proposed
Street trees shall be required at one shade 2 trees 2 trees

tree/palm tree per 20 linear feet of street
frontage thereof along all public or private
street right-of-ways in all zoning districts.

Sec. 90-95. Single-family H30A and H30B district landscape requirements.

Required

Required Proposed

A minimum of five trees of two different
species and 25 shrubs shall be planted per lot.

5 trees, 25 shrubs | 5\ oo 25 shrubs

Town of Surfside Adopted Residential Design Guidelines

Building Massing

Required

Proposed

Building forms should be varied enough to
avoid monotony and to avoid pyramidal
massing and should be compatible with
surrounding houses.

Consistent

Main Entries

Required

Proposed

Prominent and oriented to the street

Main entry is prominent.

Rendered in appropriate scale for the block
as well as the individual building

The maijority of the structures are one
story in nature and a two story structure,
while allowed, is of a different scale than
the neighboring properties.

Entry feature should not extend above the
eave line of the structure

The entry feature does not extend above
the eave line.

Should not be obstructed from view by
fences, landscaping or other visual barriers

Main entry is not obstructed from view.

Decorative Features

Required Proposed
Decorative features should be stylistically .
consistent throughout the entire building. Consistent.
Overall Architectural Style
Required Proposed
The overall style of each house should be
consistent on all sides of the building, as well | Consistent.
as among all portions of the roof.
Parking Driveways
[ Required | Proposed |

Page 4 of 5
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The width of paved driveways on private
property as well as driveway cuts at the curb
should be as narrow as possible

15 feet 3 inches

Driveway Treatments

Required

Proposed

Town encourages the use of pavers

Color and texture treated concrete is
provided.

Wall Materials and Finishes

Required

Proposed

The same material should be used on all
building elevations unless multiple materials
are a legitimate expression of the particular
style.

The building will be stucco and glass.

Roof Materials, Types, and Slopes

Required

Proposed

Roof types and slopes should be generally
the same over all parts of a single building.

Consistent

Restricted materials for roofs are pre-
determined in the Town'’s Building Code,
which restricts roofing materials to:

1. Clay tile;

2. White concrete tile;

3. Solid color cement tile which color is
impregnated with the same color intensity
throughout, provided said color is first
approved by the planning and zoning board;
and

4. Metal.

Flat roof and a green roof is proposed
above the garage.

Windows and Trims

Required Proposed

Window styles should always be consistent | Consistent.

among all elevations of a building.

Frame materials should never vary on a | No variation.

single building.

Window, door and eave trim should be | Consistent.

consistent on all elevations of the house
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval.

Page 5 of 5
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MEMORANDUM

To: Design Review Board

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager

From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP; Town Planner

CC: Linda Miller, Town Attorney

Date: February 25, 2016

Re: 9464 Byron Avenue — Addition and Renovation

The property is located at 9464 Byron Avenue, within the H30B zoning. The applicant is
requesting to add a bedroom at the front of the home.

Existing House:

Staff has reviewed the current application for consideration by the Design Review Board. In
this report Staff presents the following:

e Applicable Zoning Code regulations, along with the results of the review

e Staff Recommendation

Page 18
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STANDARDS / RESULTS

4D.DRB

Town of Surfside Zoning Code, Applicable Requirements
Sec. 90.43 Maximum building heights

Height Required Maximum Proposed
H30B 30 feet 14 feet 8 inches
Sec. 90-45. Setbacks
Setbacks Required Proposed
Primary Frontage Minimum 20 feet 20 feet
Interior side Minimum 5 feet 5 feet, 6 inches
Rear Minimum 20 feet N/A — no change
Sec. 90.49 Lot standards

Lot Standards H30B Required Proposed

Minimum Lot width 50 feet 50 feet

Minimum lot area 5,600 feet 5,600 square feet

. 47% - Practical Difficult

Maximum lot coverage | 40% Variance Requested

Pervious area 35% (minimum) 42.7%
Sec. 90.50 Architecture and roof decks

Required Proposed

Unique Elevation

A unique elevation from the main
buildings of the adjacent two (2)
homes shall be created through
the modulation of at least three (3)
of the following architectural
features:

(a)Length, width and massing of
the structure;

(b)Number of stories;

(c)Fagade materials;

(d)Porches and other similar
articulation of the front fagade;
(e)Number and location of doors
and windows; and

(f)Roof style and pitch.

The fagade is stucco,
glass and stone and the
roof has flat elements,
which is different that the
neighboring properties.

Wall openings

10% for all elevations

The minimum openings
per facade is 17%.

Roof Material

(a) Clay Tile;

(b) White concrete tile;

(c) Solid color cement tile which
color is impregnated with the
same color intensity throughout,
provided said color if granted
approval by the Design Review
Board;

Flat roof is proposed on
the addition.

Page 2 of 4
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Review Board.

(d)Architecturally embellished
metal if granted approval by the
Design Review Board; or
(e)Other Florida Building Code
approved roof material(s) if
granted approval by the Design

Sec. 90.61.1 Paving in front and rear yards in H30 and H40 Districts

Paving Yards Required Proposed
Front setback permeability 50% minimum 55.7%
Front yard landscaped 30% minimum 34%

Sec. 90-77Off-street Parking Requirements
Required Minimum Space Requirements Proposed
Single-family 2 spaces 2 spaces

Town of Surfside Adopted Residential Design Guidelines

Building Massing

Required

Proposed

Building forms should be varied enough to
avoid monotony and to avoid pyramidal
massing and should be compatible with
surrounding houses.

Consistent

Main Entries

Required

Proposed

Prominent and oriented to the street

Main entry is prominent.

Rendered in appropriate scale for the block
as well as the individual building

The home is appropriate for the block.

Entry feature should not extend above the
eave line of the structure

The entry feature does not extend above
the eave line.

Should not be obstructed from view by
fences, landscaping or other visual barriers

Main entry is not obstructed from view.

Decorative Features

Required Proposed

Decorative features should be stylistically .

consistent throughout the entire building. Consistent.
Overall Architectural Style

Required Proposed

The overall style of each house should be

consistent on all sides of the building, as well | Consistent.

as among all portions of the roof.

Parking Driveways

Page 3 of 4
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Required

Proposed

The width of paved driveways on private
property as well as driveway cuts at the curb
should be as narrow as possible

19 feet 9 inches

Driveway Treatments

Required

Proposed

Town encourages the use of pavers

Concrete slabs with grass

Wall Materials and Finishes

Required

Proposed

The same material should be used on all
building elevations unless multiple materials

The building will be stucco, stone and

are a legitimate expression of the particular | glass.
style.

Roof Materials, Types, and Slopes
Required Proposed
Roof types and slopes should be generally Consistent

the same over all parts of a single building.

Restricted materials for roofs are pre-
determined in the Town’s Building Code,
which restricts roofing materials to:

1. Clay tile;

2. White concrete tile;

3. Solid color cement tile which color is
impregnated with the same color intensity
throughout, provided said color is first
approved by the planning and zoning board;
and

Flat roof on the addition.

4. Metal.

Windows and Trims

Required Proposed

Window styles should always be consistent | Consistent.

among all elevations of a building.

Frame materials should never vary on a | No variation.

single building.

Window, door and eave trim should be | Consistent.

consistent on all elevations of the house
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval contingent on the practical difficulty variance being

approved by the Town Commission.

Page 4 of 4
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MEMORANDUM

To: Planning and Zoning Board

Thru: Guillermo Olmedillo, Town Manager
From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner
CC: Linda Miller, Town Attorney

Date: February 25, 2016

Re: Ness Practical Difficulty Variance

Project # 08-1763.23

The property owners, Charles and Dorith Ness, are requesting a practical difficulty variance
to permit 7% additional lot coverage for their home at 9464 Byron Avenue. They are
proposing an addition and renovation to the first floor of the existing single family home. The
property is located within the Residential Single Family H30B zoning district.

Request

Section 90-49 of the Town of Surfside Code requires maximum lot coverage of 40% of the
lot. The proposed addition provides 47% lot coverage. The code offers a practical difficulty
variance as an option for homeowners to be granted additional lot coverage if they
demonstrate there is a practical difficulty. In this case, the homeowner could potentially build
a second story addition, however, this could result in raising the home to meet the 50% rule
on flood.

Practical Difficulty Variance Criteria

How substantial is the variance in relation to the requirement sought to be varied?
(Express in square footage and percentage)

The applicant is requesting a 7% increase over the maximum lot coverage for a total of 47%
lot coverage.

Will any adverse changes be produced in the character of the neighborhood as a
result of the proposed work?

Page 22



4A.P&Z

The majority of the neighboring properties are single story homes. The request is to add a
bedroom to the front of the home, which equates to approximately 400 square feet. The
applicant is staying within the required setbacks thus resulting in minimal impact to the
neighboring properties.

Can the difficulty be obviated by some method feasible for the applicant to pursue
other than by a variance?

The option the applicant has to add the additional bedroom is to add a second floor. While
this is permitted by the code, this is not a feasible method. The appearance of a second floor
is more of an impact to the neighborhood that a one story addition within the setbacks. Also,
a second floor addition may result in the entire structure being subjected to the 50% rule. This
would usually result in a tear down of the home and new construction. The most minimal
impact is permitting the one story bedroom addition.

Whether, in view of the manner in which the difficulty arose, the interest of justice will
be served by allowing the variance.

Justice will be served by permitted the variance. The homeowner is attempting to remain in
the home and do a one bedroom expansion to provide a more usable building. The addition
proposed provides minimal impact to the neighborhood.

Do the plans demonstrate that the property meets or exceeds the landscape
requirements in Chapter 90, Article Vil of the Town of Surfside Code of Ordinances?

The plans meet the landscape requirements described in the code of ordinances.
Results
Staff recommends approval of the 7% lot coverage practical difficulty variance.

Exhibits
1. Application

Page 2
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TOWN OF SURFSIDE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 16-Z-

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE,
FLORIDA  PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
CONSIDERING THE APPLICATION OF 9464 BYRON
AVENUE TO PERMIT A PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY
VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION
90-499 OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE CODE OF
ORDINANCES PURSUANT TO SECTION 90-36.1 OF THE
TOWN OF SURFSIDE CODE OF ORDINANCES; TO
PERMIT 7% ADDITIONAL LOT COVERAGE FOR AN
ADDITION AND RENOVATION TO THE FIRST FLOOR
OF THE EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY HOME;
PROVIDING FOR RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the property, a single-family home, is located at 9464 Byron Avenue,
within the Residential Single Family H30B zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant is proposing an addition and renovation to the first floor of
the existing single family home; and

WHEREAS, Section 90-49 of the Town of Surfside Code provides a maximum lot
coverage of 40% of the lot; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant is requesting a practical difficulty variance to permit a 7%
increase over the maximum lot coverage for a total of 47% lot coverage; and

WHEREAS, Section 90-36.1 of the Town of Surfside Code provides a practical
difficulty variance as an option for property owners to be granted if they demonstrate there is a
practical difficulty; and

WHEREAS, Section 90-36.1(b) of the Town of Surfside Code of Ordinances provides
that a practical difficulty variance is a relaxation of the terms or provisions of the Zoning Code
which is less rigorous than the unnecessary and undue hardship standard; and

WHEREAS, Section 90-36.1(9) of the Town of Surfside Code of Ordinances provides
that the Town Commission shall approve a practical difficulty variance if it finds, based on
substantial competent evidence, that the following factors demonstrate that a practical difficulty
exists: a). how substantial the variance is in relation to the requirement sought to be varied, b).
whether an adverse change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, c). whether
the difficulty can be obviated by some method feasible for the Applicant to pursue other than by
a variance, and d). whether in view of the manner in which the difficulty arose, the interest of
justice will be served by allowing the variance; and

Page 24



4A.P&Z

WHEREAS, a 7% increase of lot coverage is not substantial in relation to the
requirement sought to be varied; and

WHEREAS, granting the practical difficulty variance will not produce an adverse
change to the character of the neighborhood. The majority of the neighboring properties are
single story homes and the applicant is staying within the required setbacks, thus resulting in
minimal impact to the neighboring properties; and

WHEREAS, the difficulty cannot be obviated by some method feasible for the Applicant
to pursue other than by a practical difficulty variance; and

WHEREAS, the interest of justice will be served by permitting the practical difficulty
variance because the Applicant is attempting to remain in the home for a one bedroom expansion
to provide a more usable building; and

WHEREAS, granting the variance is not intended to assist the Applicant in achieving
greater financial return; rather, the Applicant wishes to expand the home for additional living
space; and

WHEREAS, the practical difficulty variance is consistent with the intent of the Town of
Surfside Comprehensive Plan, compatible with the neighborhood, and will not diminish or
impair property values within the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the Town Staff recommends approval of the practical difficulty variance;
and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board recommends approval of the practical
difficulty variance on February 25, 2016 and recommends approval of the Application to the
Town Commission.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING
BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. That the above and foregoing recitals are true and correct and are
incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Practical Difficulty Variance. The Planning and Zoning Board finds that
based on substantial competent evidence, that the following factors demonstrate a practical
difficulty exists based on the variance criteria set forth in Section 90-36.1(9) of the Town of
Surfside Code of Ordinances and recommends a practical difficulty variance from the
requirements of Section 90-49: a 7% increase of lot coverage is not substantial in relation to the
requirement sought to be varied; granting the practical difficulty variance will not produce an
adverse change to the character of the neighborhood because the majority of the neighboring
properties are single story homes and the Applicant is staying within the required setbacks, thus
resulting in minimal impact to the neighboring properties; the difficulty cannot be obviated by
some method feasible for the applicant to pursue other than by a variance; and the interest of
justice will be served by permitting the variance because the homeowner is attempting to remain
in the home for a one bedroom expansion to provide a more usable building.
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Section 3. Approval. The Planning and Zoning Board recommends approval of this
practical difficulty variance.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of , 2016

Motion by Planning and Zoning Board Member
Second by Planning and Zoning Board Member

FINAL VOTE ADOPTION

Member, Armando Castellanos
Member, Peter Glynn
Member, Moisha Rubenstein
Vice Chair, Jacob Kligman
Chair, Lindsay Lecour

Lindsay Lecour, Chair

ATTEST:

Sandra Novoa, MMC
Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR
THE TQWN OF SURFSIDE ONLY:

wnda N,

Linda Miller, Town Attorney
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This application form must be completed in full and submitted concurrently with “Single-Family and Two-
i mount of $1,500.00. The

PROJECT INFORMATION

OWNER'S NAME
PHONE / FAX
AGENT'S NAME
ADDRESS

PHONE / FAX
PROPERTY ADDRESS

ZONING CATEGORY

DESCRIPTION OF
PRACTICIAL DIFFICULTY
REQUESTED

(please use separate sheet)

,()}‘//?/caga A NESS /DO/C'—/ZW NESS

Beoo)

7oy o9

EDUARDO VAIGVEZ AR HITETT

D425 BlstpMns VD UNIE (62 Mipwl L3330
180G 211 45|

7Yy Bleso Mé’wve:;, SvefI) 00 Fe

RS-2 ShylE Frmuy -

LOT COVEMLMAE AT 41 %, wiy SiNgLE

STORY ToME DNE sTO APDIN ON

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Date Submitted

Project Number

Pervious Area

Report Completed Date
Comments
ZONING STANDARDS Required Provided
Lot Coverage 4'0% 47 0/ D
Dimension of yards V[ v/ b
Setbacks (F/R/S) F-20F], B ~20FT,S-5' £-20FT, 21379 55"
Parking N/ P vip
Loading TN I*J/ M

Town of Surfside — Practical Difficulty Application
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and restrictions.

How substantial is the variance in
relation to the requirement sought
to be varied? (Express in square
footage and percentage)

Will any adverse changes be
produced in the character of the
neighborhood as a result of the
proposed work?

Can the difficulty be obviated by
some method feasible for the
applicant to pursue other than by a
variance?

Whether, in view of the manner in
which the difficulty arose. The
interest of justice will be served by
allowing the variance.

Do the plans demonstrate that the
property meets or exceeds the
landscape requirements in Chapter
90, Article VIl of the Town of
Surfside Code of Ordinances?

Section 90-36 Variances. (9) Standards of review for a practical difficulty variance and (10) Conditions

Please answer the following questions for determination of practical difficulty.

477 LoT asvenmrtE towe 1 %

OVEIL 404 LoT covenpg &
/

NO BDVENSE CHANLES

NO,

ONLY B ™M BUILY WY

WA 510 (UES

YES

€5 | LAEOSAP MG 10 RewM N,

[

/

e
\

jé/ L0

SIGNATURE OF OWNER

DATE

—
5

SIGNA

-1 6

OF AGENT DATE

Town of Surfside — Practical Difficulty Application
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Carlos J- /?’lhradiaga

Georgina Cabrera : 3
Property Owners Data Research
3802 SW 79th Avenue, #117

Miami, Florida 33155

Phone: (305) 262-8965 Fax: (305) 269-3801
£-mail: DataResearchAssociates@gmail.com

T
ol AEd

1

Akt

Date: October, 08 2015

Number of Owners: _91 (including Subject)

COVER LETTER & CERTIFICATION

| |
To: TOWN:OF SURFSIDE FL
Department of Planning & Zoning
9293 HARDING AVE

SURFSIDE FL 33154-2440

RE: Property Owners within a 300’ Foot Radius of:

9464 BYRON AVE, SURSIDE FL. 33154-2440

Legal Description: __4s described in Exhibit “A”
ALTOS DEL MAR NO 6 PB 8 106
LOT 9 BLK LOT SIZE 50.000 X 112

OR 16539- 0946 1193 1 COC 21558-1650
08 2003 1

| hereby certify that | have prepared the attached ownership list, map, and mailing labels which

are a complete and accurate representation of all real estate property and property owners live
(or own) real estate property within 300’ FOOT RADIUS

’ of the external boundaries of the subject property listed above. All of which reflects the latest
ad-valorem tax records on file in the Miami-Dade County Tax Assessor’s Office.

NOTE: Unless otherwise specified, all property owners are listed in numerj

Y I i
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‘fx;’::;.;?* ﬁ@?ﬂ ﬂiﬁﬁw EMIM ML 18

Summary Report

Property Information

Folio: 114-2235.007-1610

Property Address: 9464 BYRON AVE

Sumer CHARLES NESS
DORITH NESS

9464 BYRON AVE

Mailing Address SURFSIDE , FL 33154-2440

Primary Zone 0800 SGL FAMILY - 1701-1900 SQ
T 0101 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE
R FAMILY : 1 UNIT
Beds / Bal'.hs ." Half 3121710
Fioors 1
Living Units 1
Actual Area 2,237 Sq Ft
Living Area 1 902 Sq Ft
Adjusted Area 2,110 Sq F1
Lot Size ‘ 5,600 Sq.Ft :
S et — i ! 2015 201 5
Year Built 11950 . | | ._.-_l — ﬁ04_l__ "
» County
T — Exemption Value ' $50,000 $50,000| $50.
Year 2015 2014 2013 Taxable Value $257.789 $255,347 $250.
Land Value $277.038|  $235.412]  $201650 5‘?.'1?_0_‘__3"""“
Bu:ldlng Value $146,856 $143,058 §143,058 Exemption Value |~ $25000]  $25000,  §28.
E ke ol 50, so| |Texable Value $282.780] 8280, 347 $275
Market Value - $423 804 $378.470 ssaszos| | R
Assessed Value $307,789 $305,347 $300,835 Exemption Va'”e‘..w 50,000 $50,000 $50,
- Taxable Value $257,789 $255,347 $250,
Benefits Information Regional
Benefit Type 201 5! 2014‘ 2013 __E)_@_r_rj._ption Value $50,000 $50,000 $50,
Save Our H A T T | Taxable Value $257,789 $255,347 $250
ave DurHomes | Assassment $116.105| §73128] 543,873
Cap Reduction |
Homestead Exemption 825, 000! $25,000| $25000 [Sales Information
iiiiasvinons U \sotiusics 3o W et I Puny e
Se cond Homestead _E_xemp Ll $3§900 f_ _$?5 OOU _;521%200 Sa]elous Price p OOk Qualification Description
Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County, ke e age
School Board, City, Regional). 08/01/2003 |$380,000| 21558-1650 | 0 0C and prior year sales; Qual by
exam of deed
p — : .
Short Legal Description 1110111993 |$150,000| 16139-0946 | ~0°C a’;tp”m year sales; Qual by
ALTOS DEL MAR NO 6 PB 8-106 l exam of deed
LOT 9 BLK §

LOT SIZE 50.000 X 112 EXHIB'T & A =

OR 16139-0946 1193 1
COC 21558-1650 08 2003 1

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 9464 BYRON AVE SURF
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300’ FOOT RADIUS MAP

APPROXIMATE SCALE = 1”= 300’

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 9464 BYRON AVE SURFSIDE, FL

LEGAL DESCRIPTION : ALTOS DEL MAR NO 6 PB 8-106 LOT9BLK?S

LOT SIZE 50.000 X 112 OR 16139-0946 1193 1
COC 21558-1650 08 20031

Page 32



T v e v WY WYYt WY

avevivie 1IAd HILw NVI3LD 13w Nvana ovav VOLY LUV 30 GO 44

Page 33

L1 X 000°55 3ZIS 101 _ ..o w.u.m L ._.o._ __ ..801-88d 9 ON ¥VW 130 SOL1Y . 1VOISSAr YL XV1d ATINVLS 1SS0S 0221-200-58-22-bL 09
. Zh1 X 000°6S 37IS 101 6718 ¥2 101 801-8 8d 9 ON ¥V 130 SOLTY S3YIHL B VIQUVO OQUVOIS 1S ¥6625 09/1-200-S€-22-¥L 65
... Chl X 00008 0$ 3ZIS. 01 L __.6)8ez101 901884 9 ON ¥viW13g SOoLv _ggwxﬁaﬁmobﬂ.ng {IIAWVO 6008 05L1-200-GE-Z2-¥) 8%
211X 000" 0S 3ZIS 1O eM18zc 101 901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VIN 130 SOLTY D71 3NNIAV JTATEVO Zive OTTINNIAV ITATHVO LIb6 / TTAWVO LI¥6 OVL1-20058-T2-¥h LS
.88 12107 901-8 8d 9 ON HVIW 130 SOLTW e .. __ CvESSE : . _......SNA393H 39H03D f ITATHVD 52¥6 0€11-200-5€-22-¥} 9S:
6318 02 101 901-8 8d 9 ON YYIN 130 SOL W evesse <n_<mm:0 HONOIT VINVIN / TTAIIVO €Ev6  0221-200-6622-VL S§
N—— X 00005 321 107 ) 818 61 101 901-8 6d 9 ON VW 130 SOLTY _IvS 8¥v43709 73173 09310 ¢ ITATHVO Lvks | o_.n--noc.mn.um.c- ¥
X 000°05 3ZIS 101 61881 101  90188d9 ON ¥ViN 130 SOLTV VVEYVE 2 VIONYD Y¥3IO0U/ FIAVO 6YP6  0021-200-6E-2Z-b) €5,
N X 000°0S 3ZIS 107 _ 6X718 41 101 901-8 8d 9 ON dVIN 130 SOLTV L AMNYW d VIIORIVIN 7 TIAEVD LSv6 069 $-200-5€-¢2-¥1 2§
L ... 90 ﬁm ' €8d 9 ON ¥VIN 130 SOLTV _ceresge o <z~_m_m 2 ¥30111vd V1135819 ¢ maq}uw_w.w,mwvm 0891-200-5€-22-¥L 1S
KA 8186l 101 ~'901-8 6d 9 ON HVIN J3a SOLv OHTBA ._m_:s_zw NDIHSVENY \w._>._x<o €26 onov.noo-mn Zebl 05
ZhL X 00005 321S 107 _ . 8Aavl Lo1 801-8 8d 9 ON ¥V 130 SOLTV . 4¥03834 M2 HOINISVLS W/ TIATHYO Lave 0994-L00-5€-2ZF1 6Y
67921 101 oc-..m gd 90N HVIN 130 SOLW cres se ‘N TIFYYAL SIONVES TIVIN AV NOYAgD 88Y6  0V91-200-58-22-¥1 8b.
> - 19 Loy | mbmww.uu..m. 9 ON ¥VW 130 | SOLTY — epesse o e 18¥O mmw_b._ubn_s&o NVIHV AV No¥Ag 086 onor.\.oo.mn.mw.v—, Pid
“eMaoL 107 901-8 8d 9 ON ¥V 130 SOLTV eresse . MI3H 113u8 N3MIFH M DI AV NOYAG 2.v8 0291-200-S€-22-PL OF
(418’4 00005 321IS 101 8186101 _901-88d 9 ON HvIN 7130 SOLTY l%u&h@ /7 hv 53N HUYOQ $S3N STINVHO AV NOYAS y9v6 o—mW.SoMM&w.v— 514
_ 8)188.101 mop.w gd 9 ON ¥V J3a soLwv cres se 134 18 XN 13 ZIANVNY34 V¥ AV NOUAE 956 0091-200-6E-22-¥) b
8182107 o018 9d 9 ON ¥YW 130 SOLTV B . evesse INISS3Y3d OWISSYIN AV NOYA8 8VF6  0851-200-S€-ZC-+L £V
ZL4 X 000° 053zIs 101 8189101 . 9018 8d 9 ON ¥VIN 130 SOL1V ¥3mM3o NIYWI AV NOYAB 0v¥6 085 1-200-6€-22-VL 2
211 X 000°05 3ZiS 101 eM1geL01 901-8 €d 9 ON ¥VIN 130 SOLIV HlVd VZNnoS 3 4 W SNIDINIA AV NOYAB ZEVE  0/S1-200-58-22V1 b
€Ll X 000°0S 3ZiS 101 e ... 8M1EP10) _ 9018 8d 9ON Eumo wo._..._< - o OONWHY .Oum(m AV NOYAS { vwvm 39.\.8-3.««.1,. ot
211 X 000°05 3ZIS LO1 M1 e 107 “'e01-g8d 9 ON ¥V 130 SOLIv /41anr SY¥1 aNYAE N VLGN AY NOYAS 916 0851-200-6€-22-¥1 6F'
2Ll X 000°05 3ZIS LO_ 63182101 9201-89d 9ON YV 130 SOV : _ VOVHHOS N3AJLS AY NOYAS 80v6 0bS 1-200-6€-22-¥1 8¢
6181 101 901-8 9d 9 ON ¥V 1340 SOL W ehesse ANVNYIH 13NoN 2 Vido1o 1S¥6 105 0gs 1-200-68-22-v1 L€
8X19€L 107  901-88d 9 ON ¥VIN 130 SOLV ‘ . __...eresse ____HINHOSN O_mowm..mw _ lissevey 1345 \.oc-mn.ww.ﬁ 9g
ZHL X 000'58 32is 101 81821 101 ‘018849 ON ¥vin 130 soLy VHHVAVO 4 0Quvoa3 1s's6 00p | 00VI-200-GE-Z2F1 s€
ZLL X 000°0S 3215107 o 831G L L0 90L-88d9 ON guwo [ TN A R IJINNIF 2 LH39HIH ¥3zZns v 11088V 08v6 08E 1-200-56-22v1 vE
€L X 000°0S 3ZiS 101 83178 01 101 . 901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VI 13a soLv 83111109 TIFHOLIN v LLO8aY 2.¥6  08E1-L00-56-2Z-¥1 €€
211 X 000°0S 321$ 101 818 6 107 901-8 €d 9 ON ¥VIN 1340 SO11TV SOV VZvHa3d v LLO8aY vov8  0£1-200-56-22-L 2E
e X 00005 32IS 1O 83198101 901-8 9d 9 ON ¥V J3asoLv 10 033TVM M3NS V LY3ETY ¥V LLOGEY 8566  09€1-200-SE-22-1 1€
211 X 00005 32IS LOT 818 2101 801-8 8d 9 ON ¥V 13a SOLTV . H3IAVE TVITINY ¥ 11088V 8vv6  0SE 1-200-5€-22-v1 Ot
ZLL X 00005 3ZIS LON 8318 9101 _901-8 9d 9 ON ¥V 130 SOLWV i 0_20._.z< 2 NOL W T38VNV V 11088V 0pv6  OVEL-200-56-22-Fi 62
N: X 000°05 321S 10N 8)X18s101 901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VYIN 130 SOL Y V VSI1 NV v 11088Y ZEVE  0SE1-L200-GE-22-¥) 82
Zhl X 000°05 3218 107 eN1g¥107 801-8 8d 9 ON ¥VIN 130 soLyvy _L8VHINVd v 11088V ¥Zv6 02€1-200-6€-22-¥1 12
8318 E107  90L-88d 9 ON ¥V 13d SOLWwv eres se N3ONVY M3 JYAINOV V OIN 1108gv 9L¥6  01€1-200-68-22L 92
81828151071 201-88d 9 ON ¥V 130 SOLWV o e .. _GWTSSE _. . 9MI3L0WAD . o._._ J3LOWAD v 11088V ( 0v6  00€1-200-€-22-¥! S2
2L X 000°c8 37IS 101 LY18vz 101 901-8 9d 9 ON ¥VIN 13a soLv VIO MB UMYV o NaAdis 1SS652y 0821-/00-56-22-¥L b2
211 X 000°05 32IS 101 41882101 __801-8 9d 9 ON ¥VIN 130 soLY OT € IVNISI0D ~ OMEHIVNIZI0D AV NOYAS 6056  0821-200-56-22-¥L €2
2L X 000°06 37iS 101 Z18ee 101 901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VW 13d SOLTV 3aN3Z3aN OLNId YNIT3OOr AV NOYAS Z156 0.2 1-200-6€-22-¥4 ¢C
CL X 000705 32ZIS 10N LM1812101 90}-8 8d 9 ON ¥V 130 SOL1v JYO3W VHVS AV NOYAB 5256 08Z1-L00-5E-22-¥) 12
¢l X 000°05 32ZIS LOD 018 ¢ 101 ©01-8 8d 9 ON ¥V 134 SOLIY w_><N d 3NNV v 11088V 256  0801-L00-S€-Z2-V 0Z
} 06€0 0L0L-08¥PL ¥O LY18€101 901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VIN 130 SOL1V NY8YS WWNAY vV 11088Y 9166 0801-200-S€-Z2-¥1 61
ZH X 000°0S 3ZIS 101 IA182101 90}-8 8d 9 ON ¥V 130 SOL1V OTHHON YNVAVA \v LLOEEY 8056  0201-200-GE-2Z-¥) 81
(439 4 occ $S 32Z1S 101 43718 1 107 $01-8 8d 9 ON ¥VIA 130 SOLIVY W2 310HO0H08 NYHLYNOI 1S 66 0¥  0801-200-56-22-v1 LI,
o S W92 LOT _.901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VW 130 SOLTY Cb 25 SE ONI SLIUVYN ¥3dNS XI18Nd NI SLINYVN ¥3dNS XNand v 110849V ¢ 6vv6 o«mo.noo.mn.wu-vw 9l
211 X 000°0S Eri] o1 syase 101 801-8 8d 9 ON ¢<s_ 130 SOLV 011 AOVO31 3aisddns 071 A0V931 3qISAuNS v 1Losay 15v6 0180-£00-S€-22-¥} Gl
21} X 00005 3Z1S 107 _SA18¥2107 . 9018 8d 9 ON ¥VW 130 soLw 271 AOVOI 3aiSJuNS 211.AOVOa1 3QISAUNS WV L108AY 5996 0080-200-56-22-¥1 ¥
ZH X 000°05 3ZIS 101 s18¢ez 107 901-8 8d 9 ON VI 13asoLw 011 AOVO31 3aISduns OTTADVOIT 3AISAUNS vV LLOGAY 1846  0820-200-S€-22-¥L €1
X 000°0S  3ZIS 107 __sMgzzion 901-8 d 9 ON ¥VYW 130 SOLTV 2T ADVD3T 3q1s3yns 071 AOVO31 3AISAUNS v 11088Y €.b6  0820-£00-5€-22-VL 2L
VYINOINYI 37IS 101 $18 128 02 SLON 901-8 9d 9 ON MVI I3QSOLIV ONIOD ALTY NVIWHLVd NOVI INI 00 ALY NVWHLVd XOwr ¢ ONIQYVH ¥6¥6  090-200-66-22-VL L1
S$A1861 281 S107  904-8 8d 9 ON ¥VW 130 SOLTY o _ . TP 26 S€ 1ININLSIAAN] ONIQYVH y8v6 LNINLSIANI ONIGHVH ¥8Y6  ONIQUVH v8Y6 0520-£00-5€-22-¥L OL
3NTVA ALIS 3218 10T § 119 1404°0S $S31 41 101 '901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VIN ._mn_ SOLTV 1LLY3JOYUd INNIAV ONIQUVH L¥3JONd 3NNIAY ONIQUYH / ONIQUVH 08v6  0¥20-200-56-Z2-¥L 6
. Lgya 411071401082 91 101 801-8 d 9 ON ¥V 130 SOL TV SLNSWLSIANI ONIQYVH 9.¢6 ANIWLSIANI ONIQUVH 9246 / ONIGHVH 9.¢6  0620-200-58-2Z-¥L 8
001 X coo ‘05 3718, 107 SH1GSLB YL S10T _goi-ead 9 ON ¥VIN 130 | SOLY _om INVIW 40 e OTVIWVIN 40 212 F ONIQYVH ZLv6 _ 0220-200-S€-22-v1 L
~ SYI8E€L10T1. _ 90L-88d9 ON dVIA 730 SOL TV ev 2S se o111 ¥Zvid amMOol1s 9111 VZ¥1d 3MOLS ONIQHVH 99v6 _ 0L20-£00-66-22-¥) 9
$X18¢1 S1071 901-8 8d 9 ON HVW 130 SOL1V o .. epresse oMnveo QTV2O0T1V 2D/ ONIQUVH 09¥6  0020-200-GE-2C-VL §
001 X 000°'SZ 3ZIS 107 S8 1L 10T 901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VW 13A SOLTY 071 3NNIAY ONIJUVH 85v6 D17 3NN3AY ONIQUVH 85v6 / ONIQYVH 8516 0690-200-S€-22-¥1 ¢
001 X 00062 32IS 107 S0 107 _©01-8 8d 9 ON ¥VW 130 SOLV L 1SN¥L L 31MLV3E LIS / ONIQUVH $Sb6  0880-200-58-22-¥1 €
001 X 000°52 3ZI1S 101 §318 6107 901-8 9d 9 ON ¥VIN 130 SOLTVY O LYW3108 OT1 LYW310S / ONIQYVH 8bys  0290-100-6€-22-vL T
_.E_..._, L2238 NYHLISIOT 801-8 8d ) ) ,obz ¥V 130 SOLTY ONI w._.wmez Y¥3dNS XN8Nd INI SLINYVIN ¥I4NS Xinand / ONIQYYH 00b6  0980-200-5€-22-¥L |
: =oam=.30n— _wwuq 1 ‘zuoidudsaq | [8o7 | 1 ‘uondussaq el 7 surp Aweduo) SIBUMO [ nind- sumN BUmQ 1 ssppy I8 #o1jogq \#



4A.P&Z

Z41 X 000'SS 32IS LOT
2L X 0000 3ZIS 1071
Z4L X 000°08 32IS 101
YYINOALYI 3ZIS 101
ZLL X 00006 3ZIS LO1
Z41 X 000°05 321S 10T

381 1071V 8 4L LON2/S

mﬁ:@mmm_ 37I5 107

241 X 000° 32IS 101

Znezion
2} X 00005 3Z1S 101

Z4h X 000°0S 321S 101

ZL8 ¥2 101

ernageg 1ol

gk ygee Lo
cidIa e Lol
sk 8oz Lo

arxiaerion

904-8 8d 9 ON ¥YW 130 SOLIVY
28 L1 1O ZIIND 81 107
ZLN1E st 101

L8 ¥ 101

zL 18 €1 101

901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VW 130 SOV

AN NN oy
ZL18 01 10N

" 01-8'8d 9 ON ¥VYW 130 SOLTV

901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VI 13d SOL1V
901-8 8d © ON ¥V 130 SOLTV
201-8 8d 9 ON ¥VW 13a SOLTV
01-8 8d 9 ON ¥VW 130 SOLTV
901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VYW 130 SOLTV

Zvesse

"501-8 6d 9 ON HViA 130 SOLiv
801-8 9d 9 ON ¥V 130 SOLWV

901-8 9d 9 ON ¥VIA 130 SOLTV

8018 8d 9 ON ¥VIW 130 SOLTV

(4 2451

901-8 9d 9 ON ¥VW 130 SOLIV.

901-8 8d 9 ON ¥VW 130 SOLTY

LHNOO NVIWSANVT ¥ 0344 1S ¥6 629

. ASIMHO HSDI ¥3HJOLSIMHD  ¥a AvVE 80v6

 NHVM YNV M0 AVE LL¥8

INTUM2 NIHOD ¥ T3INVA  HQ AVE SZv6

_iVQ ZANOQYOV OONVNY3d MO AvE €£v6

019 M3 ATEWOML LYIE0Y  HA AVE Itb6

o 10 N3YW Z13¥3d 13v4VY  Ha AVE 66
"J)INOWM®B YVONS N3HJALS  UA AVA SOv6

VONVYIN FYANY 8O AVE £206

109531 NIV FAIANOD ses XX

S3JOTYNVIONT 1S G6 429

VIONGW3HO3 LVIAIIS ~ 1S66 009

o . . VLSOOV ZILYO ¥3ITV 7 TIATIVO 08¢8
1SAYL AWV Y3QIINHOS 1 FTATVD 2Lv6

0Ev2-200-5€-22-V}

_0Zpe-200-5¢€-22-vL

0l¥2-L00-6€-2C-¥}
002-200-6E-22-¥1
06£2-200-5€-22-V}

08€C-200-6€-22-¥1 |

_0ec-L00-6¢-C2bL
09€2-200-6£-C2-V}
0562-200-6E-22-V
0vee-L00-5¢-22-vi
. 0€£2-200-68-C2-v)
oumm.nooénuNN-S

_0LEZ-L00SECE YL

00€2-200-5€-22-¥1

Page 34



" Publix Super Markets Inc
Po Box 32025
Lakeland FL 33802-2025
I

)

9458 Harding Avenue LLC
1420 Ocean Way Apt 12a
Jupiter FL 33477-7274

212 Of Miami LLC
7310 Harding Ave Apt 1
Miami Beach FL 33141-2701

9484 Harding Investment LLC
210 71st St Ste 309
Miami Beach FL 33141-3235

Surfside Legacy LLC
1111 Lincoln Rd Ste 400
Miami Beach FL 33139-2439

Rodriguez Ramon
9409 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2445

Avram Saban
18501 N Bay Rd
Sunny Isles Beach FL 33160-2419

Pinto Rezende Jocelina
9517 Byron Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2441

Gymotel LLC
9400 Abbott Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2806

John Rusu Trust
841 Cypress Pointe Dr E
Pembroke Pines FL 33027-1351

Solemat LLC
6538 Collins Ave # 214
Miami Beach FL 33141-4694

C&ALLC
282 Palm Ave
Miami Beach FL 33139-5142

9476 Harding Investments In¢c
210 71st St Ste 309
Miami Beach FL 33141-3235

Jack Pathman Rity Co Inc
23777 Mulholland Hwy Spc 153
Calabasas CA 91302-2705

Ricardo Garcia
525 94th St
Surfside FL 331:54-2417

'J'o.nathan Borochoff
401 95th St
Surfside FL 33154-2422

Anne P Zavis
9524 Abbott Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2503

Colfin AIFL3LLC
14125 Nw 80th Ave Ste 305
Miami Lakes FL 33016-2351

Nilo A & Angela M Aguirre
9416 Abbott Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2806

Anabel M Ton

5500 Holmes Run Pkwy Apt 205

Alexandria VA 22304-2849

4A.P&Z

Marvin M Green
9381 E Bay Harbor Dr Apt 204s
Bay Harbor Isiands FL 33154-2335

Stowe Plaza LLC
7521 Miami View Dr
North Bay Village FL 33141-4034

Harding Avenue Properties LLC
9595 Harding Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2501

Roger Garcia
9449 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2445

George Hegedus
9425 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2445

Dayana Morillo
9508 Abbott Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2503

Sara Medalie
9525 Byron Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2441

Steven R Parker
425 95th St
Surfside FL 33154-2422

Paul Hart
1130 98th St
Bay Harbor Islands FL 33154-1717

Amelia L Javier

9449 Byron Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2439
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Albert A:Sneij Modern World Investments Corp Mitchell Gottlieb

9456 Abbott Ave 3530 Mystic Pointe Dr # 50 9472 Abbott Ave

Surfside FL 33154-2806 Aventura FL 33180-4541 Surfside FL 33154-2806
Friederike Logus Jtrs ', Edgardo F Gamarra Gregorio Kuschnir

9480 Abbott Ave 400 956th St ! 100 Bayview Dr Apt 2028
Surfside FL 33154-2806 Surfside FL 33154-2423 - Sunny Isles Beach FL 33160-5316
Gloria Jtrs Steven Schraga Judita K Byrne Trs

501 94th St 9408 Byron Ave 9416 Byron Ave

Surfside FL 33154-2417 » Surfside FL 33154-2440 Surfside FL 33154-2440
Pablo Arango M F E Souza Vinicius Karen Geller

9424 Byron Ave 9432 Byron Ave 9433 Carlyle Ave

Surfside FL 33154-2440 { 1 Surfside FL 33154-2440 Surfside FL 33154-2445

{

Massimo Peressini A Fernandez Charles Ness

9448 Byron Ave 9456 Byron Ave 9464 Byron Ave

Surfside FL 33154-2440 . Surfside FL 33154-2440 Surfside FL 33154-2440

i .

Rikki K Heiken Arian Campo Flores | ;Niall Francis Tyrrell

9472 Byron Ave 9480 Byron Ave 503 Palisade Ave

Surfside FL 33154-2440 Surfside FL 33154-2440 Union City NJ 07087-5212
V Baldwin Laurence Trust Stasevich M Opus Ong Group LLC

Po Box 547187 9481 Carlyle Ave i 8777 .Colllns Ave Apt 511
Miami Beach FL 33154-7187 Surfside FL 33154-2445 Surfside FL 33154-3400
i A Ordonez

Gisella Pallicer | Marioela P Mauy gjg';agg;’ o 3
9465 Carlyle Ave ollins Ave Ap . g o
Surfside FL 33154-2445 Surfside FL 33154-3400 | Surfside FL 33154-2433.
Diego E & Sandra Goldfarb Maria Leonor Quesada Amir Kahn

9441 Carlyle Ave 1230 NE 95th St 11216 Old Carriage Rd
Surfside FL 33154-2445 | Miami Shores FL 33138-2550 Glen Arm MD 21057-9415
9417 Carlyle Avenue LLC : Christopher Kish - R Fred & L Landsman Courtney
Po Box 371429 9825 NE 4th Avenue Rd 625 94th St

Miami FL 33137-1429 Miami Shores FL 33138-2438 Surfside FL 33154-2419
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- Flax Stanley Trust
501 95th St

Surfside FL 33154-2424

Lucio Rodriguez
9524 Byron Ave

|

Surfside FL 331542442

Silber Mary (Tr) "~
2509 Carlyle Ave
surfside FL 331 54-2447

hristopher & Jacqueline Ivory

508 Carlyle Ave
urfside FL 33154-2448

Jane Flaherty
601 94th St
Surfside FL 33154-2419

Ralph U Dovidio
9424 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2446

Reinaldo Winer
9452 Caryle Ave
Surfside FL 33154

Jean Philippe Schneider Trs

9472 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2446

Luciana Lopes
624 95th St
Surfside FL 33154-2427

Sugar Stephen
9465 Bay Dr
Surfside FL 33154-2433

Czulinski Stefan
9508 Byron Ave

Surfside FL 33154-2442

Suzanne Garcia
9525 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2447

Walter L Deane
215E72nd St
New York NY 10021-4576

Rodriguez Isaac
9516 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL. 33154-2448

Yehuda Schochet Dov
9408 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2446

Ines Beltrame
9432 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2446

Reyes Hector
9456 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2446

Alier Ortiz Acosta
9480 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2446

Lescot Fabien
9481 Bay Dr

.~ Surfside FL 33154-2433

Rafael Peretz
9449 Bay Dr .
Surfside FL 33154-2433

4AP8Z

Joan Lefevre
125 El Altillo

Los Gatos CA 95032-1121

Rodrigo B Butori
9517 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2447

Nathaniel Hagems
9500 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2448

Stefan Latt
625 95th St
Surfside FL 33154-2426

Jose Oviedo
9416 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2446

Cornelia A Blain
9440 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2446

Randall G Rubin
9464 Carlyle Ave
Surfside FL 33154-2446

Silvia T Echemendia
1691 Michigan Ave

Miami Beach FL 33139-2520

Andre Miranda
9473 Bay Dr
Surfside FL 33154-2433

Robert Twombly
9441 Bay Dr
Surfside FL 33154-2433
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* Daniel R Cohen : ;
24957 Foothills DrN ..
Golden CO 80401-8558;
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Town of Surfside
Planning and Zoning Communication

Agenda Date: February 25, 2016
Subject: Single Family Residential Massing
From: Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner

Background: The Planning and Zoning Board has asked staff to analyze
reducing the allowable square footage on the second floor of a single family
home.

Analysis: Currently, the code permits a second floor to be no greater than
80% of the first floor. Staff has performed a comparison of reducing the
square footage to 75% or to 64% and to increase setbacks to 15% of the lot
width.

When reviewing the comparisons between reductions of square footage of
the second floor versus the increase in setbacks, it appears the greatest
impact is the increase in setbacks. However, the impact on the square
footage of a home when reducing setbacks is pronounced. The issue is that
on a 55 foot wide lot, the current setbacks are 5 feet on either side. If the
Town were to increase setbacks to 15% of the lot width, each setback would
be 8.25. Currently, the second floor average setbacks are 20% of the lot
width. To have the desired look of movement in the building and variations in
setbacks, the average setback would need to also be increased. This is not
recommended as the square footage of the home will be too greatly reduced.

On the same 55 foot wide lot, if the maximum square footage of the second
floor was reduced to 64% of the first floor, approximately 300 square feet
would be lost. This may not result in a great impact to the appearance of the
structure, but would result in the loss of a potential bedroom on the second
floor.

Staff Recommendation: The impacts of adding further setbacks and/or
reducing the second floor allowable square footage does not result in major
impacts to the appearance. Therefore, staff does not recommend making

1

5.1 P&Z
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5.1 P&Z
modifications to this code section. The Town Commission recently approved

the amendment prohibiting covered balconies as counting towards setbacks.
This should reduce the impact of the second floor on the overall structure.

]

Lo

Sarah Sinatra Gould, AICP, Town Planner

/
/
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